

PD Form #20 May 1, 1942

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION DIVISION OF PURCHASES

Field Reqn. No. <u>117</u> P.P. Reqn. No. <u>15211</u> P.D. Contract No. <u>2451</u>

. .

STANDARD REQUIREMENT PRICE CONTRACT

Date and	THIS AGREEMENT, made this 29th day of February 1944, by and between the State of Minnesota,
Partles	herein called the State, and Gophor Stamp and Dio Company
	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware a partnership consisting
	ofan individual trading as
	located at St. Paul, Minnesota, herein called the vendor,
Descrip- tion of	WITNESSETH THAT, WHEREAS, Pursuant to due advertisement for bids by the State, acting through its Dir-
Bids	ector of Purchases of the Department of Administration, said vendor has on the <u>23FO</u> day of <u>Feb</u> , 19 44 , submitted the lowest responsible signed bid meeting specifications, to furnish and deliver all the sup- plies and materials described on the Price Contract Schedule attached hereto and made a part hereof, in
	such amounts as will be required by the Department of Secretary of State
	Division of Motor Vehicle during the period from February 23rd, 19.44 to
	December 31st, 1945, inclusive, at the prices set forth in said Schedule;
Agreement	NOW, THEREFORE, It is mutually agreed that, subject to the conditions hereinafter set forth, and in consideration of the payment of the prices set forth in said Schedule, the State shall purchase from said vendor and from no other vendor, and the vendor shall furnish and deliver to the State, all of said supplies and materials in accordance with the requirements of the specifications and bid proposal, which are made a part hereof, and in such amounts as will be actually required by said Department for its functions during said period.
Term of Contract	The term of this contract is from Fab. 23rd 1944 to Doc. 31st 1945, inclusive.
Estimated Amount	The total estimated amount of this contract based on prices set forth in said schedule $1953,876,62$ This is merely an estimate based on experience and no representation as to quantity shall be construed therefrom. No guarantee of minimum or maximum quantity or amount is either made or implied. The State shall neither be compelled to order any quantity of any item nor limited in the total quantity ordered of any item.
Orders and Delivery	Delivery of said materials and supplies is included in said prices and shall be made only as called for on Purchase Orders referring to this contract duly signed, encumbered by the State Auditor, and issued by the Division of Purchases of the Department of Administration, from time to time pursuant to requisition by said Department. It is understood that the State shall be under no obligation for pay- ment for any supplies or material except on the basis of said Purchase Orders duly signed and issued.
Reduction in Prices	The vendor agrees that if any reduction to the trade or any City, State or State Governmental Agen- cy is made which is customarily applicable to said prices during the term of the contract, such reduc- tion shall apply to the price affected under this contract, at, and for the time such reduction goes into effect. Written notice of such reduction shall immediately be given by the vendor to the Division of Purchases. The State agrees that after such reduction is made and written notice thereof given, if said price is subsequently increased, such increase shall apply to the price affected under this contract. No increase above said contract price will be allowed to the vendor during the term of this contract.
Unavold able Circum- stances	The vendor shall not be held responsible for damages caused by delay or failure to perform here- under, when such delay or failure is due to Fires, Strikes, Acts of God, Legal acts of the public au- thorities, or delays or defaults caused by public carriers, or acts or demands of the Government in time of war or national emergency, or other delays or circumstances which cannot be reasonably forecast or provided against.

Default of Vendor

Subject to the foregoing provisions, if at any time during the term of the contract, the vendor fails to furnish the quantity and quality of materials and supplies agreed upon, and properly ordered under this contract, the State Agency concerned shall, subject to the approval of the Director of Purchases, reject such supplies and materials and promptly notify the vendor, at his expense, by telegram or telephone. Default of If the needs of the Agency will permit, the vendor shall be given the opportunity to make immediate Vendor shipment of supplies or replacement of the rejected supplies. If the needs of the Agency are such as (cont'd) will not permit the time required by the vendor to make shipment of supplies or replacement of rejected supplies, or if the vendor fails to make prompt shipment of supplies or replacement of a rejected shipment of supplies meeting the contract requirements, said Agency may, with the approval of the Director of Purchases, buy on the open market, supplies of the character required in this contract, up to the amount ordered or rejected. The vendor shall be liable to the State of Minnesota for any excess cost occasioned by said open market purchase.

Liguidated Liquidated damages for the failure of the vendor to perform hereunder, if required, shall be in Damages accordance with the provisions of the Special Conditions Addendum attached hereto.

Payment

Payment for supplies shall be made by the State Departments or Agencies to which supplies are delivered, upon presentation by the vendor of a uniform vendors invoice direct to such agency, and not to the general account of the State of Minnesota.

Assignment This contract shall not be assigned by the vendor without the written consent of the State of Minnesota, Division of Purchases.

Construction This is a State of Minnesota agreement and shall be construed according to the laws of the State of Contract of Minnesota.

Special This contract is subject to such special conditions as are set forth in the Special Conditions Conditions

Addendum attached hereto and made a part hereof and marked Exhibit____A

... extended and approved as

Execution IN WITNESS WHEREOF the State has caused this contract to be signed by its duly authorized officers and the vendor has hereunto set his hand and seal.

Dated this 29th day of February 19 44.

he foregoing

3-1-

day of annoused

CORPORATE SEAL

STATE OF MINNESOTA DIVISION OF PURCHASES

Assistant Director of Purchases (Title)

VENDOR

to form and execution this. --- 19 *== Gopher and Die Company J. A. A. BLIRNQUIST, Stamp Attorney General. B bistant Atiother Beliefat: STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED aretary MAR 17

NOTE:

If the vendor is a corporation, this should be signed by at least two executive officers, same being the president and secretary or vice president and secretary and the corporate seal attached. If the vendor is a co-partnership, this should be signed by all members of the co-partnership.

February 29th, 1944.

Supply Contract Bond, Department of Administration No. P.D.F. 25, for the full amount of the contract shall be furnished by the vendor.

EXHIBIT A

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE F 1 L E D MAR 1 7 1944 MAR 1 7 1944 Sector of State

P. D. Form 21 May 1, 1942

STATE OF MINNESOTA DIVISION OF PURCHASES

P.D. Req'n. No. 15211 P.D. Contract No. 2451

PRICE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

tem	Estimated Amounts	Description and Specification	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total Price
	1,000	Dealers Plates Definito order as to number of plates in each set vill be given before manufacture of plates begins.		•0694		
	5	Motoreycle Dealers' Platos, single series		•0694		
	75	ⁿ In Transit ⁿ Plates Dofinito order vill be given before manufacture of plates begins.		₀ 0 694		
	2,000	Motorcycle Plates, Single		•0694		
	100,000	Truck Plates Definite order will be given before manufacture of plates begins.		. 0694		
	25,000	ⁿ Z ⁿ Trailer Plates, Single sories		₀ 0 694		
	10	"FZ" Trailer Plates, Single series		0694ء		
	1,000	"TZ" Trailer Plates, Single series		°O694		
	3,500	"XZ" Trailer Plates, Single sories		•0694		
	1,500	"YZ" Trailer Plates, Single Series		•0694		
	900	"IZ" Trailor Platos, Singlo sorios		•0694		
	300	Series "C" Bus Plates		.0694		
	· 50	Series "S" Snowmobile Plates		.0694		
	5,000	"Tax Exempt" Plates, Single sories		•0694		

Sheet No. _____ of _____

P.D. Form 21 May 1, 1942

STATE OF MINNESOTA DIVISION OF PURCHASES

P.D. Reg'n. No. 15211 P.D. Contract No. 2451

1

t

PRICE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

tem	Estimated Amounts	Description and Specification	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total Price
	50 ,000	ⁿ No Tax ⁿ Plates, Single series		•0694	4 (1997) 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997	
	50	"Taz Exompt" Motorcycle Platos, single sories	•	•0694		
		"Drive-away In Transit" Plates	Ea.	.0 694		
		Dofinito order of "Tax Exempt", "No Tax", and "Drive-away In Transit" Plates will be given when the manufacturer is ready to begin work.				
	10	"A" Duplicato Flates		•0 694		
	2,000	Regular Series Duplicate Plates		° 0 694		
	100	Series "T" Duplicate Plates		.0694		
	500	Series "X" Duplicato Platos		.0694		
	10	Motorcycle Duplicate Plates, Single		•0694		
	20	ⁿ Z ⁿ Duplicato Plates, single		•0694		
	5	"TZ" Duplicate Plates, single		.0694		
	25	"XZ" Duplicate Plates, single		°0694		
	25	"YZ" Duplicato Plates, single		.0694		
	20	"IZ" Duplicato Plates, single		•0694		
•	5	Serios "C" Duplicato Plates		.0694		
	200	Series "Y" Duplicate Plates		.0694		
	10	Series "IY" Duplicate Plates		.0694		
	3,000	"A" Automobile Plates Definite order will be given before manufacture of plates begins.		•0694		
	580,000	Regular Series Automobile Plates, Aluminum background or		•0694		

Sheet No. 2 of 3

P.D. Form 21 May 1, 1942

STATE OF MINNESOTA DIVISION OF PURCHASES P.D. Req'n. No.<u>15211</u> P.D. Contract No.<u>2451</u>

PRICE CONTRACT SCHEDULE

ltem	Estimated Amounts	Description and Specification	Unit	Unit Price	Discount	Total Price
	580 ₀ 000	Rogular Series Automobile Plates, Grey background		°0694		
		ALL PLATES TO BE MADE AS PER SPECIFIC FOR MOTOR VEHICLE NUMBER PLATES.	ATION	S		
		GUARANTELD DELIVERY DATE AS POF SPOC	Licat	ions		
		DELIVERIES: All deliveries shall be made freight paid at the State Capito at St. Paul, Minnesota, as directed b the Secretary of State and arranged 5 numerical order and piled as directed the Secretary of State.	py n			
		F. O. B. DESTINATION				
		All shipments to the State are exempt from transportation tax. This tax should not be included in the deliver price of merchandise shipped to the State.				
	810,000	Approximate amount of your contract.	000		0 0 0	\$53,876.62
		All license plates described above ar for the year 1945.	20			

SUPPLY CONTRACT BOND

Know All Men By These Presents, that Copher Stamp and Die Company, a Bolawaro Corporation located at St. Faul, Einnesota.

as principal, and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY a corporation organized under the laws of the State of SOUTH DANOTA and duly licensed to do business in the State of Minnesota, and authorized to act as surety on contract bonds, as surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of Minnesota in the amount of CONCE F12by-Shroo Inoucond F1ght FundFod Seventy-six Lollars & Sixty-two Dollars.

For the payment of this well and truly to be made we bind ourselves, our representatives and successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

The condition of this obligation is such that whereas the principal has entered into a contract with the state, evidenced by written contract, Division of Purchases number 2451, dated FOD, 29, 1946, for furnishing All of the flotor Vehicle Licence Plates required by the State of finnecess during the year 1945.

in accordance with the specifications and requirements of the Division of Purchases, State of Minnesota, for the bid on said material received on FODTUREY 25_p 1924, the regularity and validity of which contract is hereby affirmed;

Now, Therefore, if the principal shall faithfully perform the contract and shall furnish said material in accordance with said specifications, and shall save the state harmless from all costs and charges that may accrue on account of the doing of the work specified, and shall pay all costs of enforcement of the terms of the bond if action is brought thereon, including reasonable attorney's fees, in any case in which such action is successfully maintained, and shall comply with the laws of the state appertaining to such contract, then this obligation shall be void, but otherwise it shall remain in full force and effect.

Any alterations which may be made in the terms of the contract or in the work to be done under it, or any extension of time for the performance thereof, or any forbearance on the part of the state shall not notice to the surety of any such alteration, extension or forbearance being hereby waived.

Dated March 9	7, 1944	CONTRACTOR		
		Sophor Stas,	and Gia Com	pany
Gurponate seal	STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED	By James Mes	Name of Company Haters	Prontdent
(Surety,	MAR 1 7 1944	By Chao	Denen	Title
Corporate Seal)	Beatetan of State		\sim	Title
Countersign for Surety Outside of State of Min	the second se	MESTERY SURETY	COMPANY	
		By Hull	With	
Resident Agent, State of	of Minnesota		Generative A.	Rogers

PDF 25 8-1-43 B-46

1

NOT AN ORIGINAL

1

POWER OF ATTORNEY PA 3190

Know All Men by These Presents: .23

tor in the MO STATE DEGETOS

THIS COPY FOR

That this Power of Attorney is not valid or in effect unless attached to the bond which it authorizes executed, but may be detached by the approving officer and filed separately if desired. Lak Lake

The state of base of base is solid yield yield a sent orolad and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, That the Western Surety Company, a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, That the western surely company, a corporator, organized and existing inder the laws of the state of South Dakota, upped and the state of South Dakota, a provide the state of South Dakota, and the state of South Dakota, index of the state of South Carola de South and the state of the state of South Dakota, index of the state of South South and the state of the state

(A)	An original bond required by statute or idecree of Count for surged	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have berented
	ADMINISTRATOR EXECUTOR	▲ 经投资的增加保留地(二、建物)。 计结束理想。
(B)		
(D)	REFERENCE IN PARTITION RECEIVER—(excluding Receivers for benefit of creditors in lieu of Federal bankruptcy proceedings)	\$ 50,000.00
(C)	TRUSTEE {	\$ 50,000.00
ന്ന	ANY BOND (excluding Stay, Supersedeas or Open Penalty)	} E

(D)ANY BOND (excluding Stay, Supersedeas or Open Penalty)

Any other bond or indemnity (not included in clauses A, B, C & D) provided there is attached to this Power of At-(E) torney, written authority in the form of an endorsement, letter or telegram, signed by the President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer or Assistant Secretary of the Western Surety Company of Sioux Falls, South Dakota.

}

And the acknowledgment and execution of any such document by the said Attorney-in-Fact, shall be as binding upon said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes as if such bond had been executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the said Company.

Mey 31, 1946 All authority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate without notice, at midnight on

The WESTERN SURETY COMPANY further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the By-Laws of the Western Surety Company, duly adopted and now in force, to-wit: "Section 7. The President, any Vice-President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company, subject to such rules and regulations as such officers may prescribe,"

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its President with its corporate seal affixed this 15th day of February, 1943. WESTERN SURETY COMPANY,

> ~. THAY 166 ~~~~ FILING PURPOSES ONLY

Don Kirby By

President and General Manager

KROW All IVICA BY I NESE FRESERISS TALISTY 88.

with limited authority, its true and lawful agent and attorney-in-fact, with full way and authority of the following bards and no bissues bissues and the noise and bissues and no bissues and the following boads and no corporation and that he has authority to sign said instrument without affixing the composete seak of said corporation its

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my man and affixed my difficial seawar buod Isnieito aA (A). Soint Paul, Minnesota ROTARTSINIMUA

 00.000.0012		.¥. the d	ay and year last above written.	EXECUTOR GUARDAAN CONSERVAT OR	
\$ 50,000		<u>(</u>	Receivers for benefit offereditors in	In the second se	lic. ^{(H}
ission expires			leral bankruptey prödedings) uptey required d States Court	TRUSTEE (in bankr	(0
MAMMELA. TETSCHE		{	Stay, Supersedeas or Open Penalty)	ANY BOND (excluding	(a

ANY BOND (excluding Stay, Supersedeas or Open Penalty) (\mathbf{I}) 1

Non WI OFFICE

1

tary, Treasurer or Assistant Secretary of the Western Surety Company of Stoux Falls, South Relicia.

1

And the acknowledgment and execution of any such document by the said Attorney-In-Fact, shall be as hinding upoa said Company as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes as if such bond had been executed and selznowledged by the regularly elected officers of the said Company.

della "Es vell" All suthority hereby conferred shall expire and terminate without notice, at midul; ht ca

The WESTERN SURETY COMPANY further certifies that the following is a true and eract copy of Section 7 of the By-Laws of the Western Surety Company, duly adopted and now in force, to-wit: "Section 7. The President, any Vice-President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or Treasurer may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact or egents who shall have authority to issue bends, policies or undertakings in the name of the Company, subject to such rules and requicitons as such officers may prescribe."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said WESTERN SURFTY COMPANY has caused there presents to be executed by its President with its corporate seal affixed this Min day of February, 1943.

WESTFEIN SURETY COMPANY.

TERMINCHER ST

STATE OF

THIS COPY FOR

na santan na in FILING PURPOSES ONLY

arferen well -55 manual land star makeri

PDF 28 2-1-41 CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CONTRACTOR
STATE OF MINNESOTA)) SS COUNTY OF PLANSIN)
On this day of NARGE, 1943, before me personally appeared
JALTES D. WATERS and CHAS. J. SUBSTIT
to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that they are respectively <u>Prosident</u> and <u>GOGWOMONY</u> of <u>GOMMON Stamp and Dia Company</u> , <u>located at St. Panl</u> , <u>Minnosota</u> a <u>DOLAVARS</u> corporation; that the seal affixed to the foregoing Contract & Bond is the corporate seal of the corporation, and that said instruments were executed in behalf of the corporation by authority of its board of directors; and they acknowledged said instruments to be the free act and deed of the corporation. MAXINE A. TETSCHE Notary Public, Ramsey County, Mins. My commission expires Jan. 25, 1950. (Notarial Seal)
 The within bond and the sureties thereon approved and bond filed 3-10- 19 MH. Agent Director of Furchases
the site of an and accountion this 10 day of March

Approved as to form and execution this <u>/o</u> day of _____

ATTORNEY GENERAL, State of Minnesota

Mare

Title Jeuro aisitat By Da

NOTICE TO PERSONAL SURETIES: Bond will not be accepted unless accompanied by a sworn financial statement of each of the sureties.

NOTICE TO CORPORATE SURETIES: This bond will not be accepted unless executed or countersigned by a Minnesota agent or attorney-in-fact whose name and address must be noted below.

MEMORANDUM: Affix here Power of Attorney and Acknowledgment of corporate surety.

#9531

MOSTINE SUMMERY COMPANY

Full Name of Surety Company

SIOUX FALLS, SOUTH DANOTA

Home Office Address

GLUEVIEVE A. ROCHES JOSSEE A. ROWING COMPANY, 317-318 COMMERCE BUILDING Name of Attorney-in-fact Name of Local Agency Address of Local Agency

If this bond is executed outside of the State of Minnesota, it must be countersigned on the Performance Bond by a Minnesota resident agent of the Surety Company.

7

Name of Agent affixing countersignature